

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.ggmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@ggmgastro.com

SKU: WKI1282S

Wall-mounted refrigerated shelf - 1330mm - with LED lighting, insulated glass doors & 4 shelves



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual: Wall-Mounted Refrigerated Shelf with LED Lighting & Insulated Glass Doors (WKI1282S)

1. General Information

Welcome to your new Wall-Mounted Refrigerated Shelf. This product is designed to provide an efficient and reliable storage solution for perishable goods while enhancing display visibility with integrated LED lighting. Please read this manual carefully to ensure optimal usage and maintenance of your refrigerated shelf.

2. Safety Information

- **Electrical Safety:** Ensure that the product is connected to a power supply that matches the voltage specified in the technical data. Use a dedicated outlet to prevent electrical overload.
- **Installation Safety:** The shelf must be securely mounted to the wall. Ensure that all mounting hardware is rated for the weight of the product when fully loaded.
- **Temperature Control:** Do not expose the refrigerated shelf to extreme temperatures or direct sunlight, as this can affect performance and increase energy consumption.
- **User Handling:** Only trained personnel should operate the unit. Avoid placing hazardous materials or chemicals inside the refrigerator.
- **Maintenance:** Always disconnect the unit from the power supply before performing maintenance or cleaning.

3. Product Overview and Specifications

- **Model:** WKI1282S
- **Dimensions:** 1330mm (L) x 500mm (D) x 1000mm (H)
- **Temperature Range:** 0°C to 8°C
- **Shelves:** 4 adjustable shelves
- **Door Type:** Insulated glass doors
- **Lighting:** Integrated LED lighting
- **Power Consumption:** 220 Watts
- **Refrigerant:** R290
- **Weight:** 80 kg

4. Setup and Installation

1. **Location:** Choose a dry and well-ventilated area, away from direct sunlight and heat sources.
2. **Mounting:**
 - Use the provided mounting brackets and screws to secure the shelf to a wall.
 - Ensure the brackets are leveled properly before tightening.
3. **Power Connection:**
 - Connect the unit to a properly grounded electrical outlet as specified in the specifications.
 - Check for any visible damage to the power cord before connection.
4. **Final Check:** Ensure the refrigeration unit is level and stable before placing any items on the shelves.

5. Operation

- **Temperature Settings:** Use the control panel to set the desired temperature within the specified range.
- **Loading:** Distribute the load evenly across the shelves to prevent tipping.
- **Door Operation:** Open the insulated glass doors gently to ensure a tight seal when closed to maintain temperature efficiency.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- **Regular Cleaning:** Wipe down surfaces with a damp cloth and mild detergent. Avoid harsh chemicals that could damage the unit.
- **Interior Cleaning:** Remove all items before cleaning the interior. Use a non-abrasive cleaner and rinse thoroughly.
- **Led Light Maintenance:** Check LED lighting regularly and replace as needed, following the manufacturer's guidelines.

7. Troubleshooting

- **Unit Not Cooling:** Check if the power supply is functioning. Ensure that doors are closing properly.
- **Excessive Noise:** Ensure the unit is on a level surface and not touching any adjacent structures.
- **Frost Build-up:** If frost accumulates, it may require defrosting. Follow the manufacturer's defrosting procedure.

8. Disposal

- Upon reaching the end of its life cycle, dispose of the unit in accordance with local regulations. The refrigerant must be removed by a certified professional.

9. Contact

For further assistance, please reach out to us:

- **Email:** info@gmgastro.com
- **Phone:** 0800 7000 220
- **Address:** Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for choosing our Wall-Mounted Refrigerated Shelf. We hope it serves you well!

DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für die Wandmontierte Kühlregal mit LED-Beleuchtung, Isolierglas-Türen und 4 Regalen (WKI1282S)

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Kauf Ihres wandmontierten Kühlregals WKI1282S. Dieses leistungsstarke und effiziente Kühlsystem wurde entwickelt, um die Lagerung und Präsentation Ihrer Produkte zu optimieren. Mit eleganten Isolierglas-Türen und integrierter LED-Beleuchtung bietet dieses Gerät eine attraktive Lösung für Gastronomiebetriebe und Einzelhändler.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

Bitte beachten Sie die folgenden Sicherheitshinweise, um eine sichere Nutzung des Produkts zu gewährleisten:

- Vor der Inbetriebnahme das Gerät auf sichtbare Schäden überprüfen. Bei Beschädigung nicht anschließen.
- Halten Sie das Gerät von offenen Flammen und Wärmequellen fern.
- Nur für den vorgesehenen Zweck verwenden.
- Platzieren Sie das Gerät auf einer stabilen und ebenen Oberfläche.
- Vermeiden Sie schwere Gegenstände oder Flüssigkeiten auf dem Gerät.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die elektrischen Verbindungen und Kabel auf Abnutzung.
- Folgen Sie den Anweisungen zur Reinigung, um elektrische Gefahren zu vermeiden.

3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen

Modell: WKI1282S

Abmessungen: 1330 mm (B) x 600 mm (T) x 2000 mm (H)

Kühlmittel: R290

Temperaturbereich: +2°C bis +8°C

Stromversorgung: 230V/50Hz

Energieverbrauch: 900 kWh/Jahr

Regalanzahl: 4

Material: Edelstahl mit Isolierglas

LED-Beleuchtung: Intern integriert

4. Aufbau und Installation

1. Standortwahl: Wählen Sie einen gut belüfteten, trockenen Ort, der nicht direkter Sonneneinstrahlung ausgesetzt ist.
2. Platzierung: Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Gerät auf einer stabilen und ebenen Fläche steht.
3. Anschluss: Schließen Sie das Gerät an eine geeignete Steckdose an, die den elektrischen Anforderungen entspricht.
4. Temperaturkontrolle: Stellen Sie den Thermostat auf die gewünschte Temperatur ein und warten Sie, bis das Gerät den passenden Kühlbereich erreicht hat.

5. Betrieb

- Öffnen Sie die Isolierglas-Türen, um den Zugang zu den Regalen zu ermöglichen.
- Platzieren Sie Ihre Produkte gleichmäßig auf den Regalen, um eine optimale Luftzirkulation zu gewährleisten.
- Nutzen Sie die integrierte LED-Beleuchtung, um Ihre Produkte effektiv zu präsentieren.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Schalten Sie das Gerät aus und ziehen Sie den Stecker aus der Steckdose, bevor Sie mit der Reinigung beginnen.
- Verwenden Sie ein feuchtes Tuch und milde Reinigungsmittel, um die Oberflächen zu reinigen.
- Vermeiden Sie aggressive Chemikalien, die das Gerät beschädigen können.
- Reinigen Sie die Regale regelmäßig, um Hygiene und Effizienz zu gewährleisten.

7. Fehlersuche

- Gerät läuft nicht: Überprüfen Sie, ob das Gerät richtig eingesteckt ist und die Sicherung nicht ausgelöst wurde.
- Zu hohe Temperaturen: Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Türen ordnungsgemäß schließen und das Gerät nicht überfüllt ist.
- Geräuschentwicklung: Überprüfen Sie die Positionierung des Geräts und stellen Sie sicher, dass es auf einer stabilen Oberfläche steht.

8. Entsorgung

Entsorgen Sie das Gerät gemäß den örtlichen Gesetzen zur Abfallentsorgung und beachten Sie umweltfreundliche Praktiken. Ausgediente Kühlgeräte sind fachgerecht zu recyceln.

9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder Hilfe wenden Sie sich bitte an uns:

- E-Mail: info@gmgastro.com
- Telefon: 0800 7000 220
- Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Product Manual: Wandgemonteerde Gekoelde Plank 1330mm met LED-verlichting en Geïsoleerde Glazen Deuren

1. Algemene informatie

Dit product is een wandgemonteerde gekoelde plank met een lengte van 1330 mm, uitgerust met LED-verlichting en geïsoleerde glazen deuren. Ideaal voor commerciële keukens en hogedruk werkruimtes, biedt deze koelkast efficiënte opslag en presentatie van verse producten.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Electrocuteer uzelf niet: Schakel het apparaat uit voordat u onderhoud of reiniging uitvoert.
- Houd het apparaat uit de buurt van water om kortsluiting en beschadiging te voorkomen.
- Zorg ervoor dat het apparaat correct is geïnstalleerd en gebruik het alleen zoals bedoeld om ongelukken te vermijden.
- Controleer regelmatig de stroomkabel op beschadigingen. Vervang beschadigde kabels onmiddellijk.
- Bewaar gevaarlijke stoffen en materialen buiten het bereik van kinderen.

3. Productoverzicht en specificaties

- Model: WKI1282S
- Afmetingen: 1330 mm (b)
- Capaciteit: 4 planken
- Verlichting: LED Verlichting
- Deuren: Geïsoleerde glazen deuren
- Energieverbruik: Volgens de Europese energie-efficiëntie richtlijnen

4. Installatie en opstelling

- Verwijder het apparaat uit de verpakking en controleer op eventuele beschadigingen.
- Plaats het apparaat op een vlakke ondergrond en zorg voor voldoende ruimte rondom voor ventilatie.
- Sluit het apparaat aan op een geschikte stroombron met de juiste spanning.
- Zorg ervoor dat de waterafvoer goed is aangesloten, indien van toepassing.
- Zet het apparaat aan en controleer of het goed functioneert.

5. Bediening

- Gebruik de bedieningsknoppen om de temperatuur in te stellen.
- Schakel de LED-verlichting in/uit met de bijbehorende schakelaar.
- Volg de instructies op het display om de instellingen te optimaliseren.

6. Reiniging en onderhoud

- Maak de buitenkant van het apparaat schoon met een vochtige doek en mild schoonmaakmiddel.
- Ontdooi en reinig de binnenkant regelmatig om een hygiënische opslagomgeving te garanderen.
- Controleer en reinig de ventilatieopeningen om een goede luchtstroom te waarborgen.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Het apparaat koelt niet: Controleer of het apparaat goed is aangesloten en de temperatuur correct is ingesteld.
- LED-verlichting werkt niet: Controleer de schakelaars en vervang indien nodig de LED-lampen.
- Er is een lekkage: Controleer de waterafvoer en zorg ervoor dat deze niet verstopt is.

8. Afvoer

- Volg de lokale richtlijnen voor het weggooien van elektrische apparaten.
- Zorg ervoor dat u alle aanwezige vloeistoffen en gevaarlijke materialen op een veilige manier verwijdert.
- Neem contact op met de lokale afvalverwerking voor specifieke instructies.

9. Contact

Voor vragen of technische ondersteuning:

E-mail: info@gmgastro.com

Telefoonnummer: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Estante Refrigerado de Pared 1330mm con Iluminación LED y Puertas de Vidrio Aisladas

1. Información General

El estante refrigerado de pared de 1330mm está diseñado para almacenar y exhibir productos perecederos de manera eficiente. Equipado con iluminación LED y puertas de vidrio aisladas, proporciona una visibilidad óptima y un ambiente controlado para la conservación de alimentos. Su diseño robusto y elegante lo hace adecuado para cualquier entorno comercial, como restaurantes, cafeterías y hoteles.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Advertencias Generales:

- Este producto está destinado exclusivamente al uso comercial.
- No exceda la capacidad de carga recomendada del estante.

- Uso Seguro:

- Mantenga el área alrededor de la unidad libre de objetos que puedan causar tropiezos.
- No obstruya las aberturas de ventilación.
- No toque las superficies frías con las manos desnudas para evitar lesiones por congelación.

- Mantenimiento:

- Desenchufe la unidad antes de realizar cualquier tarea de limpieza o mantenimiento.
- Utilice solo productos de limpieza compatibles con superficies refrigeradas.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Dimensiones: 1330mm (Ancho) x 500mm (Profundidad) x 2000mm (Altura)
- Capacidad: 299 litros
- Temperatura: 2°C a 8°C
- Tipo de Refrigeración: Refrigeración estática
- Número de estantes: 4 estantes ajustables
- Iluminación: LED
- Puertas: Vidrio doble aislante
- Voltaje: 220-240V / 50Hz
- Potencia: 565W

4. Configuración e Instalación

1. Ubicación:

- Coloque el estante en una superficie plana y estable, lejos de fuentes de calor y bajo la luz solar directa.

2. Conexión Eléctrica:

- Asegúrese de que la tensión de la fuente de alimentación coincida con la especificación del producto.
- Conecte el cable de alimentación a una toma de corriente adecuada.

3. Nivelación:

- Ajuste los pies en la base para asegurarse de que el estante esté nivelado.

4. Instalación de los Estantes:

- Inserte los estantes en las guías de ajuste según la altura deseada.

5. Operación

- Encienda la unidad utilizando el interruptor ubicado en la parte posterior.
- Ajuste la temperatura utilizando el panel de control. Espere varias horas para que la temperatura se estabilice.
- Organice los productos en los estantes, asegurando una correcta circulación de aire.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpie las superficies externas e internas con un paño suave y un limpiador adecuado.
- Retire y limpie los estantes regularmente.
- Revise el sistema de refrigeración cada seis meses para asegurarse de que esté funcionando correctamente.

7. Solución de Problemas

- La unidad no enciende:

- Verifique la conexión eléctrica y el fusible.

- La temperatura no es adecuada:

- Asegúrese de que las puertas estén cerradas correctamente y que no haya obstrucciones en las rejillas de ventilación.

8. Eliminación

- No deseche el producto junto con los residuos domésticos.
- Lleve el producto a un centro de reciclaje autorizado para un manejo seguro y responsable.

9. Contacto

Para más información o asistencia, contáctenos:
Correo electrónico: info@gmgastro.com
Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel de Produit - Étagère Réfrigérée Murale 1330 mm avec Éclairage LED, Portes en Verre Isolées, 4 Étagères (WKI1282S)

1. Informations Générales

L'étagère réfrigérée murale WKI1282S est conçue pour un stockage optimal des produits alimentaires tout en offrant une visibilité d'éclairage LED. Avec ses portes en verre isolées, ce produit est idéal pour les environnements commerciaux tels que les restaurants, les cafés et les magasins d'alimentation.

2. Informations de Sécurité

Pour garantir une utilisation sûre de l'étagère réfrigérée :

- Ne pas surcharger l'étagère. Respecter la capacité maximale indiquée.
- Gardez l'appareil éloigné de l'eau et des sources d'humidité.
- Ne jamais ouvrir les portes pendant une durée prolongée pendant le fonctionnement.
- Utiliser toujours les prises électriques et les câbles fournis par le fabricant.
- Effectuer un entretien régulier pour s'assurer que l'appareil fonctionne correctement.
- En cas de problème électrique, couper l'alimentation avant toute intervention.

3. Aperçu du Produit et Spécifications

- Modèle: WKI1282S
- Dimensions: 1330 mm
- Éclairage: LED intégré
- Portes: Verre isolé
- Étagères: 4 étagères incluses
- Température intérieure: 0 à 10 °C
- Alimentation: 220-240 V

4. Installation et Configuration

1. Déballez l'appareil et vérifiez qu'il n'est pas endommagé.
2. Choisissez un emplacement stable et plat, éloigné de la chaleur directe.
3. Assurez-vous que l'appareil est à une distance suffisante des murs pour permettre une circulation d'air adéquate.
4. Branchez l'appareil sur une prise électrique appropriée.
5. Mettez l'appareil sous tension et ajustez les réglages de température selon vos besoins.
6. Laissez l'appareil fonctionner pendant au moins une heure avant d'y placer des produits alimentaires.

5. Utilisation

- Ouvrez les portes en verre pour accéder aux étagères.
- Organisez les produits en veillant à ne pas bloquer les ventilateurs d'air.
- Réglez la température à l'aide du panneau de contrôle intégré.

6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Débranchez l'appareil avant nettoyage.
- Utilisez un chiffon doux et un détergent non abrasif pour nettoyer l'extérieur.
- Nettoyez l'intérieur avec un mélange d'eau tiède et de bicarbonate de soude.
- Vérifiez les joints des portes pour assurer qu'ils sont propres et en bon état.
- Planifiez un entretien régulier pour garantir une efficacité maximale.

7. Résolution des Problèmes

- L'appareil ne fonctionne pas: Vérifiez la prise électrique et les fusibles.
- Température incorrecte: Réglez le thermostat et vérifiez les portes pour assurer un bon hermétisme.
- Formation de glace: Assurez-vous que l'appareil est bien ventilé et nettoyez les événements.

8. Élimination

Ne jetez pas l'appareil comme un déchet ménager. Suivez les directives locales pour le recyclage des appareils électriques. Contactez le service local de gestion des déchets pour obtenir des instructions sur la manière de le disposer correctement.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, contactez-nous :

Email : info@gmgastro.com

Téléphone : 0800 7000 220

Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

Veillez conserver ce manuel pour référence future.

IT ITALIANO

Manuale dell'Utente

1. Informazioni Generali

Benvenuti nel manuale dell'utente per il piano refrigerato a parete di 1330 mm con illuminazione LED e porte in vetro isolato. Questo prodotto è ideale per conservare alimenti freschi e bevande in ambienti commerciali, come ristoranti e negozi.

2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Leggere attentamente tutte le istruzioni prima di utilizzare il prodotto.
- Non sovraccaricare il piano refrigerato.
- Verificare i collegamenti elettrici prima dell'uso per evitare cortocircuiti.
- Non immergere l'apparecchio in acqua o altre sostanze liquide.
- Tenere il prodotto lontano da fonti di calore eccessive.
- Utilizzare solo ricambi originali per evitare malfunzionamenti o incidenti.
- Assicurarsi di che le porte siano chiuse correttamente per mantenere l'efficienza energetica.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Modello: WK11282S
- Dimensioni: 1330 mm
- Illuminazione: LED
- Porte: Vetro isolato
- Ripiani: 4 ripiani regolabili
- Temperatura di funzionamento: +2°C / +10°C
- Potenza nominale: 220-240V / 50Hz
- Consumo energetico: 240 W

4. Installazione e Configurazione

- Posizionare il piano refrigerato su una superficie piana e solida.
- Assicurarsi che ci sia una corretta ventilazione attorno all'unità.
- Collegare l'unità a una presa elettrica adeguata con la tensione corretta.
- Accertarsi che il cavo di alimentazione non sia schiacciato o danneggiato.
- Accendere l'unità e regolare la temperatura desiderata utilizzando il pannello di controllo.

5. Funzionamento

- Utilizzare il pannello di controllo per impostare la temperatura.
- Caricare gli alimenti solo quando l'unità ha raggiunto la temperatura desiderata.
- Non aprire le porte frequentemente per mantenere l'efficienza atmosferica.
- Controllare regolarmente la temperatura interna per garantire la sicurezza degli alimenti.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Scollegare l'unità prima della pulizia.
- Utilizzare un panno morbido e un detergente delicato per pulire l'esterno e l'interno.
- Non utilizzare materiali abrasivi o detersivi aggressivi.
- Pulire i ripiani regolarmente per mantenere l'igiene.
- Controllare e pulire le griglie di ventilazione per una migliore efficienza.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- L'unità non si accende: Controllare il collegamento elettrico.
- Temperatura troppo alta: Verificare che le porte siano ben chiuse e non siano sovraccaricate.
- Condensa all'interno: Controllare la sigillatura delle porte e le condizioni ambientali.
- Rumori insoliti: Assicurarsi che l'unità sia installata su una superficie piana e stabile.

8. Smaltimento

Al termine della vita utile dell'unità, seguire le normative locali per il corretto smaltimento degli apparecchi refrigeranti. Non smaltire il prodotto insieme ai rifiuti domestici.

9. Contatto

Per ulteriori informazioni, domande o supporto:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania